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HISTORY OF THE COFFEE AND COLLINS FAMILIES
by Harry Shellmire Hopper
Originally printed in the early 1900s

From a typescript in the Genealogical Society of Pennsylvania.
Re-typed 1991, by Gene Brewington, 14 Pages

The original was of very poor quality, barely readable, which
required the re-typing of the entire document. Nothing has been
added, nor taken away. No effort has been made to prove, nor to
disprove any statements therein.

On 28th of May 1768, in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, James Coffee
married Rebecca Winterton. Son -> On 1llth November 1804, Jonathan
Coffee married Mary Collins. They had following children:

Edward Collins Coffee (1805-1811); Charles James Coffee (1807-
1810); sarah Coffee (1809-1810); Joseph Ellis Coffee (1810-1869);
Charles James Coffee (2) (1813-1830); Sarah Coffee (2) 1814 -
);0liver Evans Coffee (1816-1816); George Wayne Coffee (1817~
1888); Mary Coffee (N8192-1820); Ann Elizabeth Coffee (1827-1892).

From: International Genealogical Index (IGI), Surname Index,
L.D.S. Library, Salt Lake Cty, Utah. Copied 1987.

COFFEE.

+ +

Hcpper, Harry Shelmire. U.S. ¢ (AN
Genealogical notes of Hopper and other families / compiled by !FILM AREA i
Harry Shelmire Hopper., ~- Salt Lake City : Filmed by the 10517199 !
ggnoalogicol Society of Utah, 1966. = on 1 microfilm reel ; | ftem 1 :

R, + +

Microreproduction of typescript at the Genealogical Society of
Pennsylvania,

Includes indexes.

Contains: The Hopper family ~~ The Coffee and Collins families =- The
Getter and Cart families =~ The Collins and Carter families =--
Several Hopper families.

'.'5.'.'.'..........‘...ll'..'lll...'ll.....ﬁl......I..t'..."."l'.'.'..l.l.\l.l"!l’

For information on additional
copies and cost, contact:

Gene Brewington

4728 NW 59 Terr

Oklahoma City, OK
73122-7512

Tel: (405) 721-1141
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HISTOURY
oI the
COPPL i aND CUOUuLLIAS

Families

The COFsEo FauwIuY

The Coffes family is probably of Irish origin. The direct
ancestry ot the family has not been clearly traced beyond
a few generations. It is known that James and Rebecca
Coffec were the parents oi Jonathan Cofiee, who warried
..ary Collins.

In the Pennsylvania archives is +the record of a mar-
riage license dated iay 28th, 1768 to James Coffee and Re-
becca i#interton, and on the following day (iay 29tn) their
marriage appears on the records of the Christ Church, Fhila.
This pair were probably the parents oi Jonatiian Coiiee.

In the records oi :ichael and Zion Church is & marriage
of James Coffee, and sary Sisson, on 1761,
the license being dated Ffebruary 1l4th, 1761l. Possibly this
was @ prior marriage of the same James Coffee.

There are several records referring to the name of
Janes Coffee - that probably refer to our James Coifee, or
a preceding generation or both.

In the New Jersey necords at Trenton, is the will of
Jaumes Cofrlfee of Newton, sloucester County, yeouan, dated
January 27, 1737, and proved april lst, i730. =ze had a wife
wargret (margaret?) and a brother-in- law Josepn =llis. This
is the earliest record that has been found. This James and
..argaret Coffee may have been the _.arents ot James, the
father of Jonathan.

In the Philadelphia Orphans' Court Records ot iiay 8th,
1786, are references %0 our ifamily to children of James
and Rebecca Coifeec.

( See Orphans' Court Docket No. 13, Page 198, .ay &, 1786,
d.R. 26 and 27. )
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James and febecca Coffee had children as follows:

Jonathan Coffec, born at Philadelphia July 22nd, 1778. Died
febe. 19th, 1833, and was buried in the lLionument Cemetery,

Wl of 15th St., S0. ol wmain avenue, &, 0 line of sionument
avenue,

(?) Zriscilla Coffee.

(?) Jeames Coffee,

Isaac Z. Coifee oi Salem, Hew Jersey, born in Philadelphia
in 1776.

George Coffee, a wuaxger.
according to the urpaaans' Court Record in 1786, Priscilla
was a minor over fourteen, and James, Isaac and Jonathan
were under fourteen years ol age.

In the Records of Gloucester County, New Jersey at wood-
bury, Deed Book D, Page 327, is a Deed dated .ey 30, 1800, made
by —-=—-

l. George Cofiez, oi Southwark, rhila., tanner and Currier
and grace his wirfe.

2. Priscilla, wife of wlias ilorris of New Britain, Bucks Co.,
fenmna hatter.

3. Isaac Coffee of Southwark - Cooper - and liary, his wife.
++. Jonathan Cofree oI Southwark, blacksmith, mentioned as
only children and heirs oi James Coffe: late of rhiladelphie,
blacksmitii - deceased - who died intestate, owning property

in Camden, New Jersey.

The marriage oi Priscillz Coffee (Coifey) and zlias
».Oorrig appears in the Swedes' Church Record under date of
aug. 8, 1791.

Isaac Z. Cofiee was married twice., His first wife was
wary Dare., ( Note: His brotiner Jonathan, married Saran Dare;.
Isaac 4. and hary (Dare) Coifee had children:

maria Coirfee.

Jonatnan Coflee.

mary Cofiee,

vi the above fauily, waria Coirfee warried John C. Cenn.
They nad no caildren.
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Jonathan Coffee (son of Isaac and Lary) married a
rhiladelphia lady and nkad three children:

sdward Coiiee.

Robert Coffee.

Henry Coifee,
sdward and Henry live in Philadelphia (1890).
Robert died a few yeers prior to 1890, in Lynn ..assacuusetts,
leaving children.
wary Coffey (daughter oif Isaac and ilary) was unmarried, and
died about 1684, aged 80 years.

Isaac 4, Coffee married secondly, Hannah Fithian.
They had children:

aannah Cofiee,

idester Corffee.

vWilliam Coffee.

abigail Coffee.

James CofTee.,

Prigcilla Cofifee.

iiebecca Cof’ee.
Ui the above family, Hannaa Corffee married James Suashey,
They nad six children. vnly one, Isasc C. Smashey is living.
(1890).

on Pebruary 13, 1892, Hannah s, Smashey, widow of Jazes
Smashey died at salem, dew Jersey, in her 87th year.

un sovember 18, 1881, Isaac C. Smashey, Jr. married Carrie
C. Johns, oi Kent County, wmaryland. They reside in rPhiladelphia.

Rebecca Cofiee (daughter oi Isaac and Hannan) is uwnuarried.
She is in her &64th year (1l690) and lives with ner sister,
aoigail.

dester Coifee (daugnter oi Isasc and Hannah) married
Soston Gosling. They are both deceased. They leit five
children:

Jdohn Gosling.

anannah Gosling.

Thomas Gosling.

Isaac Gosling, all living.
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Phe origin in Hew Jersey of the Goslin tamily is referred to
in Clenent's rfirst suigrant Settlers, p. ©60-353.

William Coffee (son of Isaac and Hannah) died in 1876
at rhiladelphia leaving a widow and three children:

Charles Cofiee,

nebecca Coffee.

Samuel Coffee,

They reside at Beverly, dNew Jersey.

on January 22nd, 1892, Jane 3., widow oi william Coifee
died in her 8lst year at Beverly, New Jersey.

Abigail Coffeec (daughter oif Isaac and Hennah) married
Javid Sparxs. They have iour children living:

aAnna Sparxs.

Javid Sparks.

alfred Sparks.

~ouisa 3Speris.

David Sparks was living in 1890,

Novemper 8th, 189Yl, wiliiam B. (son oi David H. and uannie
sparks) died aged 25 years. (Red Banik, gloucester Co., uew
Jersey.) Sec dewspapers.

avigail 3, Sparks, wiie oi David Sparks, died ait Salen,
New Jersey, feb. 23rd, 15v2, in the 78th year of her age.

vames Coffee (son o Issuce and Hannah) died young.

Friscilla Coifee (deughter oi Isaze and Hannah) married
+“illiam Pierpont. They have Iive children living.

Cunerles Zierpont.

Wwillian Zierpont.

lebecca lierpont.

Joshua ZFierpont.

o onataan 2ierpont,.

Zrisecilla Pierpont and wiliiam Fierpont are both living (1090).

according to one accoult George Coiiee married and nad
iive sons. The following Iaszily names appear in Orvnans'
Court iecords of ..ay 1050, so. 25, and June 1850, io. 8.
_ocket .o, 42, rages 42Y-450, and in Deeld B0OOK Acw.ine 0. 55,
Jage 365 in & Jeed dated ueceizber 6th, 1847.

gsorge P. Corfee (son oo Jeoes and idebecca) died leaving
& #idovw and caildren:
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.argaret Coifee.

grece Cotfee.

Saruh se. Coifee,

George r. Coffee.

Thomas 4. Coiiee.

Jamesg CoIlee.
in the Friends ..eeting Record (Spruce 5t. meeting and sSouth-
ern vistrict, Philadelphia) appear the iollowing auong the
sirths and Deaths:

‘"honas A. Cotffee, son ¢f George F. and Grace, born

g-1-1811 -- died 12-19-1845.

Jonathan Cofiee, born 11-10-1812 -- d. 6-13-16308.

Jrace Coffee —- born 10-23-1814.

slary Cofiee -- vorn 11-10-1316.

3enjamin Cofiee, born 10-31-1818 -- died 3-10-1819.
seorge . Corfee died 6-22-18643, aged 71 y, 4 m. 14 d.

Jrace Coffee died 3-19-1b44 —-- aged 68 years.

Sote: The Records of Race Street rhila. sriends' ..eeting
contain entries of deaths of:

James Coffee, son of James, 10-26-1766 —- age 10 mo.

.ary Cofree, daughter oi Jsmes, 10-24-1767.

wary Coffee, daugnter of Jaues, 5-8-1T76Y.
<uery: o «hat Family does this record reifer?

George I, Cofrec (the Tfirst mentioned) owned a property
on the south side of german Strect, betwesn second end Thirad
Strects.

he second George r. Cofiee (son of the Tirst) vecaue
tae purchaser of tne premises. iHe is described as & :reil
.anuacturer of southwark. In the Directories, ol 1803 and
1804, is the name of G.:*. Coffee, Spring Hail Cutter, ..iddle
alley.

In the Directory of 1814, is the name of George X,
Cofiee, weiler, 331 soutn Second Street.

of the above family, George ¥, Coireec (the younger)
married, iis wife's Caristian name was ..argaret. . son,
Henry J. Corfee survived nim.



3 73 —3 73 T3 T3 T3

~—3 T3 73 ~— 3 T3 T3 T3 T F T3

o e

..argaret Coffe. married David n. Zmory.

Grace Coffee married John Cumuings.

Sarah C, Coffee married Irey Bailey.

JAary Coffee married aenry Johnson.

Thomas &, CoIfee was unmarried.

Jemes Cofifee married. iiis wife's Christian name was
~lizaveth. He left c¢nildren to survive hims

Susanna Coffee.

George ¥, Cofiee, dJr,

william CofZee.

James w., Coffee.
Of this fanily, Susanna Coffee zarried Thomas Thorp.
george . Coffee, Jr. .iarried. :His wirfe's Christian naue was
Llizabeth.

William Coffee married. iis wife's Christian name was
Ann,

Jaices W, Coffee married, His wife's Christian name was
=ary zlizabetia.

rriscilla Coffee (deughter of James and Rebecca) probably
uarried £lias .lorris.

The family of
JOHATHAN COFfxs ( Son of James and Rebecca).

on Hovembver llth, 1804, Jonathan Coifes (son of James and
Revecca Coffee) married ..ary Collins, daughter of sdward and
ani: Collins., (See the Collins rfamily). She was his second
wife, His Tirst wife was Sarah Dare, daughter of zdward
and iHennah Dare, In the list oi marriage Licenses granted
in Pennsylvania, previous to 1790, is the entry of a license
t0 sdiund Dare and Hannah Bell on uctober 12th, 1774. These
nay have been the parents o Saran Dare,

Jdote: lLsawc, orother oI Jonathan Cofiee, warried a L.ary Dare.

Jonathan Coifee was a machinist and had a shop at the
Corner or iinth Street and Ridge avenue and later at 3ush
aill., The latter was sast of Seventeeth Street and extended
Iroxn damilton to Buttonwood Streets. He had a partner named
Olive wsvans, the Inventor. It is related that Corifee and
~vans nad occasion to transport an engine that they had built
For tuhe rhiladelphia W/ater works, from their shop to the

[N
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Sehuykill River. Joseph E. Coffee (son of Jonathan) who was
present related that Evans said "Jonathan, how are we to get
this out to the River?" Coffee thought a while, and replied
wijhy, make the thing &0 itself." Acting upon this thought,
appliances were rigged up by which the steam engine propelled
jtself to the River. This is said to be the first application
of steam power 1o locomotion on land, accomplished in America,
end antedates the invention of John Stevenson, Englishman.

Some accounts also claim Evans'! Invention was the first
application of steanm 40 locomotion on water. 3See Appleton's
Cyclopedia of American Biography, Westcotts' History of
Philadelphia; watson's Annals, etc.

The following is a copy of the marriage certificate of

Jonathan Coffee and klary Collins,

Burlington, Nov. 1lth, 1804.
This is to certify that on this day Jonathan Coffee
and Mary Collins were united in marriage according
to the order observed in the Methodist Church, by me
TPhomas Ware, Elder of said Church.

Jonathan and llary Coffee had the following childrens:

Zaward Collins Coffee born iugust 3lst, 1805, about
4 i.ii. at Philadelphia. Died September 26th, 1811,

Charles Jemes Coffee (1) born april 30th, 1807, at
11:30 P.il. at Philadelphia. Died February 2lst, 1810, and
was buried in the Free Quakers Ground in Philadelphia.

Saprah Coffee (1) born July 12th, 1809, at 2:30 a.li. at
Thiladelphia. Died August Tth, 1810, Buried in Free
wuakers Ground at Philadelphia,

Joseph Ellis Coffee born October 27th, 1810, at 2:15 a.ll.
ot Philadelphia. Died December 5th, 1869, at 4. P.ll. at
Keyport, New Jersey.

Charles James Coffee (2) born October 28th, 1813, at T.A.dl.
at Philadelphia. Died iay 14th, 1830. Probably buried in
ionument Cemetery in his father's lot.

Sarah Coffee (2) born august 30th, 1814, at 3:30 P.k. at

Philadelphia.
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Oliver Evans Coffee born lay 5th, 1816, at 3:30 Z.M. at
Philadelphia. Died liay 7th, 1816. Buried in Free Quakers
Ground in Philadelphia.

George Wayne Coffee born June 27th, 1817, at 6:20 P.li. at
Philadelphia. Died June 16th, 1888, at 1:10 P.lu. Buried
at Oakland, California.

Mary Coffee (1) born april 27th, 1819, at 3:20 P.i. at
Philadelphia. Died February 16th, 1820.

Mary Cofree (2).

Ann Elizabeth Cofrfee born January lst, 1827, at
Philadelphia. She died December 6th, 1892,

It will be noticed that in the above family were two
named Charles, two named Sarah and two named Mary.

Josepn Ellis Coffee married twice., His first wife was a
widow, Hannah E. Babcock. She died a2t Philadelphia at the
residence of her daughter, ilary Smith.

Joseph E., and Hannanh E. had children:

Josepa E. Coffee, Junior, deceased.

Charles Corffee, deceased.

lary A. Coffee —-— Died in New York liay 11, 1895. Buried
hiay 13th in Cathedral Cemetery, Philadelphia.

Of the above family, Joseph E. Coffee, Junior, was a
resident of New York City, and married a widow Sarah.

Joseph and sarah Coffee had children:

Joseph ul. Coffee.

william Coffee —— both of whom are married.

This family resides in New York City.

liary A. Coffee (daughter of Joseph ©. and Hannah) married
Jeorge W. Smith, who was born about 1821. They had the
following children:

Ada Louise Smith.

Fannie Estelle Smith.

Emily Phillips Smith.

Annie Smith.

Francis Eugene Smith, but called William,

mary Florence Smith, died in infancy.

Sallie Smith.

Carrie Smith.,

oo0seph Coffee Smith.
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O0f the above family, Ada Smith married Charles liecke, and
has three children.,

Emily Phillips Smith.married Lewis C. Vessels(?) and has
children:

Lewis C, Vessels(?) is a doctor of medicine (1892).

annie E. Smith married

William Smith died March 17th 18 ', in his _lst year.

Sallie Smith married Xverett L. King, of Philadelphia,
January 17th 18__, at her parents' residence, in New York.
They reside in New York and have one child (1895).

Joseph Ellis Goffee, Sr. (son of Jonathan and liary)
narried a second time, iiary A Doty.

Joseph B. Coffee, Sr. was a machinist, Zngine and Steanm-
boat Builder. He lived in New York City and at Keyport on
Raritan Bay, llonmouth County, New Jersey. He had his business
headquarters in New York.

His second wife survived him and resides in New York
City (1895).

He was buried in Keyport, New Jersey,

George Wayne Coffee (son of Jonathan and liary) married
twice. His first wife was Lary li. Kolick, oif Lexington,
Kentucky. Their only child was liary Ann francis Coffee,
born iiay 3, 1848(?) in Philadelphia. She died in Cali-
fornia sbout June 1886(?), two weeks before her father's
decease, Her mother died when she was about nine months old.

hary Ann rfrancis Cofiee married her second cousin,
Sarmel Thillips Van Dyke, about the Spring of 1861.

They had the following children:

(?) Josephine Van Dyke (?)

Charles Van Dyke.

William Van Dyke. Deceased.

Wallace Van Dyke.

Zrma Ven Dyke.

George Van Dyke.

Henry Van Dyke.

Ui the above family, William and Emma married, the latter
in 1889 or 1890.
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In 1888, her children were living in Hayward, twenty
miles from San Francisco, California,

In 1844, George Wayne Coffee married his second wife,
Sarah Auguste Verner. She was born about 1826 and died 1889.

Her mother's name was Livingston -- of New York.

George W. and Sarah A. Coffee had ten children, six of whom
died before the age oi Ifive years.

The following are the names oi the children:

Josephine Coffee —— died aged about 19 months.

Daisy Coffee, born 1852, died 1858.

Wwilliam Liiles Coffee, born 1849.

George Coffee, born 1859.

Georgia Warner Coffee, born 1860,

In 1886 William Miles Coifee married liay Bailey. They
have children:

Frederick Bailey Coifee.

Fanny Augusta Coffee.

In 1388, William iiles Coifee resided at San Quentin, ilarin
County, California. In 1893 he resided in San Francisco,

George Coffee is a clerk in the London and San Francisco
Bank at San Francisco, California.

In 1888 Georgia Warner Coffee married Frederick L. Stolsz.
They reside (1888) at Kehului Island of uaui, H.I. csandwich
Islands.

George ‘fayne Coffee was one of the California Pioneers.

e is buried in kountain View Cemetery, Oakland, California,
where his wife, who died about two and a haltf years berfore
nim, is also buried.

Sarah Coffee (the second daughter of that name oi Jonathan
and usary) married James Oliver Haight, liachinist, etec. lur
and usrs. Haight took up residence in Albany, New York,
where sine still residese.

Jaames Oliver Haight was born November 30th, 1805 and
died ~ugust 30th, 1888, at Albany New York. He was the
inventor ol Patent Springs ror supporting steam engines &c.
and his brother-in-law Joseph =, Coftee, also mamuiactured them.

James O, Haight, was the son of Oliver Haight, of Coeymans,
and idannaa Rowe., Oliver Haight was the son oi John Haight oxf
~ittle Rest, Dutchess County, New York, who was born in 1730,

10
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and died in 1804, (See sunsell's smerican ancestry, Vol. I).
James O. and Sarah Haight had the following children:
siary Coitfee Haight.

#illiam James Haight, born 1838.
Jonathan Haight.

Ira Haight.

iary Haight.

THE HOPPER BRANCH

Ann Elizabeth Coffee (youngest daughter of Jonathan and
inary) married Zephanish Hopper, oldest son of Jeremiah and
Lavinia Hopper, on December 24th, 1845 (See History of Hopper
Family). 4ephaniah and Ann Zlizabeth Hopper had the following
children:

sdmund Charles Hopper, born Uctober 16, 1846.

sary Bugenie Hopper, born January 26, 1851,
Died Jeanuary 13, 1858.

Harry Shelmire Hopper, born June 13, 1858,

OUn karch 4th, 1868, Zdound Charles Hopper married
«argaret Agnes Bowers. They have children:

Annie Zlizabeth Hopper.

wary Agnes Hopper.

sdmund Harry Hoppere.

on April 27, 1892, annie B, Hopper warried Oliver Burbank
stoughton. They have children:

wilton Hopper Stoughton, vorn karch 12, 1894,

Clark Stoughton, born iarch 5, 1896,

Harry Shelmire Hopper married Laura Annie Fetter on
december 5th, 1888. (See History of retter Family). They
have children: .

willian Ann Hopper born lecember 2, 1889,

sephanian Hopper bora sarch 15, 1891,

Gerald Raymond Hopper born umay 6, 1835,

Dorothy Hdopper born January 3, 1897.
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THE COLLINS FAMILY

There is doubt that our Collins family descended
from Francis Collins, one of the original settlers of
Burlington County, New Jersey. He was a son of Edward and
Mary Collins of Oxfordshire, England, and was born January
6th, 1633. In 1663, he married liary lMaeyham, and in 1687, he
married a widow, Mary Goslin, nee Budd. There were children
by both marriages including sons who had numerous descendents —-
80 numerous as to render it dirficult to trace them all., It
has not been ascertained where our line (that of William
Collins) joins on to the above., 4n account of rFrancis Col-
lins' family is given in Clement's First Emigrant Settlers,
page T1l.

The earliest record of our Collins family is in a
Bible that belonged to the parents of Ann E, (Coffee) Hopper.
The names first mentioned in the family Bible are those of
William and Hester Collins. They had & son, Edward Collins
who was born at Glouchester, New Jersey, December 25, 1749, .
and died Uctober 8, 1805, and was buried in the Kensington
Burial Ground.

The estate of Edward Collins appears to have been
administered in Burlington County, New Jersey.

(See Records at liount Holly - Inventory Book A, pages 59-60),
an inventory of goods and chattels, in Philadelphia, was made
November 2, 1805 and appraised at $163.65. Another Inventory
made February 12, 1806, was appraised at 378.00, probably of
goods in New Jersey. There is a blank on the record at the
foot of which it is stated that on February 11, 1806, John
Collins and Jona, Coffee were sworn.

On April 16, 1774, Edward Collins merried Ann Hudson, who
was born at Sheffield, Yorkshire, England, June 14, 1752, and
died May 5, 1830,

The following is & copy of their marriage certificate
which is still preserved:
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These are to certify that after regular Proclamation
in our liichael and Zion Churches, were married April the 1l6th,
4anno Domini 1774, ©Edward Collins,.of Gloucester County, and
Ann Hudson, of Philadelphia, Single people. Witness the
public Records orf these churches, now in my hands.

Henry Liuhlenberg, Jun.
Lutheran ilinister at Philadelphia.

The name of Hudson appears among the ancient records
of Yorkshire, fngland, and in various genealogical records
but this particular family has not yet been located among
them,

ann Hudson came to America alone when about 16 years
of age, which would be about 1778,

Fron the family Bible, it appears that Bdward and Ann
Collins had the following children:

Ruth Collins, born January 9th, 1775 at Gloucester,

New Jersey, about 1l o'clock in the evening. Died at Phila-
delphia, ilarch 1lst, 1845.

John Collins, born Sept. 12, 1776, at Burlington, New
Jersey, about two ofclock in the afternoon.

George Collins, born November 12, 1778 at Burlington,

Hew Jersey, about six o'clock in the morning, Died ilay 10,
1816 in New Jersey. )

William Hudson Collins, born Januwary 16, 1780, at Burlington,
Hew Jersey, at eleven o'clock in the morning,

Hester (or Esther) Collins born December 31, 1781, at
surlington, New Jersey, at seven o'clock in the evening.

Died June 24, 1820, at Philadelphia.

Ann Collins born November 19, 1783, at Burlington, New
Jersey, at seven o'clock in the evening., Died april 8, 1856,
at Philadelphia. :

uary Collins, born November 11, 1785 at Burlington, New
Jersey, at 8:45 o'clock in the evening. Died October 19,
1660 at Philadelphia, and was buried in lonument Cemetery.

Joseph Ellis Collins born Jovember 11, 1787, at Burlington,
New Jersey, at four o'clock in the evening., Died April 8,
1820, at Philadelphia.

mdward Collins born iarch 3, 1790, at Burlington, New
Jersey, at 10:45 in the evening.
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Francis Bullis Collins born Jamuary 2, 1795, at 10:30

o'clock in the evening at Burlington, New Jersey.

Ruth Collins (daughter of Edward and Ann) married John

Hayes and had children:

Her

liary (4Ann) Hayes.
Ann Hayes.
soore Hayes.
liary Hayes married Robert Riddle, and had children:
mary Jane Riddle.
Caroline Riddle.
Robert Riddle.
Washington Riddle.
liary Jane Riddle married Octave Brunell, and has children.
Ann Hayes (daughter oi John and Ruth) married twice.
first husband to whom she was married at the age of

Ififteen was Brown,

The children of her first marriage were:

Anna Brovn.,
Elizabeth Brown.
Thomas Brown.

six

had

Of this family, anna Brown married John Lloyd. They had
children:

sdward Lloyd ———=—=——- deceased.
¥illiam Lloyd —=————=—— resides in New York City.
sary Lloyd -———=——-—---- deceased.
anna L1oyd ————=—————-- resides in New York City.
John Lloyd - deceased.

James Lloyd.
£lizabeth Brown (deughter of inn) married Joseph liay and
three children:

14

James B, liay. *¥ Part of the time he shows the

Thomas K. liay.
Joseph ilay.

(?)Lavinia J. Lay.

Lavinia J. liay married Dr. Samuel H. lioore, Dentist. She

is long since deceased.

neme as jay, and again as Vay.
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Morris,
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